
BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors
20 ticker/company PORTFOLIO: 11/30/2023 (per instructions below)

WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 -- over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) Of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L,- from the attached COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN pages - select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

❖ 2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals  - Or - the Utilities  - Or - the  Industrials "Sector" by alternating between those three "Sectors"
               (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive 
Range: 0.00 to 
2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end 
of Update 
Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- 

Invest equal amounts in these 20 stocks, WHICH HAVE BEEN SELECTED FROM THE COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN  "BUY List" (the attached pages) per the instructions on lines 1-5 above:

Ufp Industries Inc 0.06 UFPI 1.1 3.5 3.5 132.7 38.3 8.6 3.3  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 109.63            114.12             75.01               
❖ La-Z-Boy Incorporated 0.07 LZB 2.1 2.7 2.3 (26.5) 54.2 19.8 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Home Furnishings 35.19              35.21               22.65               
Air Products and Chemicals Inc (0.01) APD 2.6 2.7 4.9 114.3 (12.2) 66.4 1.5  Basic Materials Chemicals - Commodity 270.55            328.56             251.63             

KB Home 0.21 KBH 1.5 11.6 5.1 101.5 63.6 6.4 8.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.10              55.37               29.84               
Lennar Corp 0.19 LEN 1.2 10.8 3.6 114.5 41.3 8.7 9.4  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.92            133.24             84.51               

Archer-Daniels-Midland Co 0.12 ADM 2.4 2.9 3.9 103.4 (20.6) 20.7 1.3  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 73.73              97.90               69.31               
Bunge Global SA 0.07 BG 2.4 3.0 3.7 38.1 10.1 21.2 1.4  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 109.87            116.59             87.87               

Western Midstream Partners LP 0.16 WES 7.7 5.4 5.4 (36.6) 11.1 60.7 1.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Refining and Marketing 29.82              29.82               23.79               
❖ Atmos Energy Corporation 0.35 ATO 2.8 3.3 4.3 51.1 1.6 48.5 1.5  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 113.81            125.28             101.00             
Range Resources Corp (0.52) RRC 1.0 4.0 0.9 (27.2) 29.9 0.0 4.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Exploration and Product 32.50              37.88               22.61               

CME Group Inc 0.25 CME 2.0 2.3 3.8 45.8 29.9 54.0 1.6  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Operat 218.36            221.76             166.55             
Hanmi Financial Corp 0.22 HAFC 6.0 5.4 2.9 (29.1) (32.8) 28.2 1.0  Financials Banks 16.64              27.11               13.35               

Zoetis Inc (0.32) ZTS 0.8 2.0 2.8 173.8 20.6 28.8 3.0  Healthcare Pharmaceuticals 176.67            194.99             140.76             
❖ FedEx Corp 0.17 FDX 1.9 3.1 2.7 (7.0) 49.4 29.5 1.9  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Courier, Post 258.83            270.95             162.61             
❖ American Water Works Company I 0.18 AWK 2.1 2.4 3.9 110.6 (13.5) 57.0 1.6  Utilities Utilities - Water & Related 131.84            162.59             114.25             

Westinghouse Air Brake Technol 0.79 WAB 0.6 0.8 0.8 20.2 16.8 17.3 1.4  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 116.56            119.70             91.89               
EnerSys 0.26 ENS 1.0 1.2 1.2 (5.5) 19.8 16.2 1.3  Industrials Electrical Components & Equipment 88.48              113.34             71.16               

Analog Devices, Inc. 0.46 ADI 1.9 2.3 4.7 125.9 11.8 50.6 1.6  Technology Semiconductors 183.38            200.10             154.99             
Amkor Technology, Inc. 0.35 AMKR 1.1 1.7 3.0 127.3 17.5 7.2  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 28.17              31.38               17.58               

Telecommunications Services
❖ DR Horton Inc 0.01 DHI 0.9 1.7 4.4 226.2 43.2 7.2 2.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.67            132.30             82.97               
❖ AGCO Corporation 0.03 AGCO 1.0 1.9 2.0 139.7 (18.1) 7.7 1.9  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 113.53            145.53             109.81             

Eversource Energy 0.42 ES 4.5 4.1 4.9 51.8 (29.1) 62.9 1.3  Utilities Utilities - Electric 59.41              87.71               52.03               
ONE Gas Inc 0.37 OGS 4.5 4.4 4.1 18.4 (23.9) 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 57.63              84.26               55.50               

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

Invest "equal $$ amounts" in stock of the 20 different companies on this 
page -- or choose 20 companies from the pages that follow this page. 
This process is usually easier to accomplish at a fractional-share brokerage.
We suggest the following: www.fidelity.com, or www.Stash.com; and for accounts 
larger than $20,000 consider www.interactivebrokers.com.* 
IMPORTANT: Know the maintenance costs for low activity accounts. 

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”
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BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors

SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 11/30/2023
WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals - Or - the Utilities
- Or - the  Industrials "Sector"; -- alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end of 
Update Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

Ufp Industries Inc 0.06 UFPI 1.1 3.5 3.5 132.7 38.3 8.6 3.3  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 109.63              114.12              75.01                
Air Products and Chemicals Inc (0.01) APD 2.6 2.7 4.9 114.3 (12.2) 66.4 1.5  Basic Materials Chemicals - Commodity 270.55              328.56              251.63              
KB Home 0.21 KBH 1.5 11.6 5.1 101.5 63.6 6.4 8.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.10                55.37                29.84                
Lennar Corp 0.19 LEN 1.2 10.8 3.6 114.5 41.3 8.7 9.4  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.92              133.24              84.51                
La-Z-Boy Incorporated 0.07 LZB 2.1 2.7 2.3 (26.5) 54.2 19.8 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Home Furnishings 35.19                35.21                22.65                
DR Horton Inc 0.01 DHI 0.9 1.7 4.4 226.2 43.2 7.2 2.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.67              132.30              82.97                
Boise Cascade Co (0.03) BCC 0.7 0.4 3.6 205.2 59.2 2.5 0.6  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 109.30              115.81              59.32                
PulteGroup, Inc. (0.05) PHM 0.9 1.9 4.4 147.7 94.2 5.4 2.2  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 88.42                89.16                42.78                
Penske Automotive Group, Inc. (0.08) PAG 2.1 4.4 6.1 121.7 29.9 11.9 2.2  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Auto Vehicles, Parts & 149.30              180.84              105.97              
Williams-Sonoma, Inc. (0.16) WSM 1.9 3.7 7.4 137.5 63.2 18.4 2.1  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Home Furnishings 187.54              188.59              109.44              
Tegna Inc (0.17) TGNA 3.0 4.6 3.3 54.6 (27.7) 13.5 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Broadcasting 15.33                22.29                13.66                
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.20) COST 0.7 1.1 2.6 185.1 29.8 26.2 1.7  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Discount Stores 592.74              599.94              447.90              
Archer-Daniels-Midland Co 0.12 ADM 2.4 2.9 3.9 103.4 (20.6) 20.7 1.3  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 73.73                97.90                69.31                
Bunge Global SA 0.07 BG 2.4 3.0 3.7 38.1 10.1 21.2 1.4  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 109.87              116.59              87.87                
Western Midstream Partners LP 0.16 WES 7.7 5.4 5.4 (36.6) 11.1 60.7 1.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Refining and Marketing 29.82                29.82                23.79                
Range Resources Corp (0.52) RRC 1.0 4.0 0.9 (27.2) 29.9 0.0 4.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Exploration and Product 32.50                37.88                22.61                
CME Group Inc 0.25 CME 2.0 2.3 3.8 45.8 29.9 54.0 1.6  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Opera 218.36              221.76              166.55              
Hanmi Financial Corp 0.22 HAFC 6.0 5.4 2.9 (29.1) (32.8) 28.2 1.0  Financials Banks 16.64                27.11                13.35                
Western Alliance Bancorporatio 0.10 WAL 2.9 4.2 3.0 22.3 (14.0) 14.6  Financials Banks 51.22                81.17                7.46 
Federal Agricultural Mortgage 0.01 AGM 2.7 4.4 7.7 96.8 47.1 27.2 1.9  Financials Corporate Financial Services 165.84              180.16              111.28              
Marsh & McLennan Companies Inc (0.17) MMC 1.4 2.1 4.2 144.8 20.5 36.8 1.8  Financials Insurance - Multiline & Brokers 199.42              201.96              151.86              
Zoetis Inc (0.32) ZTS 0.8 2.0 2.8 173.8 20.6 28.8 3.0  Healthcare Pharmaceuticals 176.67              194.99              140.76              
Westinghouse Air Brake Technol 0.79 WAB 0.6 0.8 0.8 20.2 16.8 17.3 1.4  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 116.56              119.70              91.89                
EnerSys 0.26 ENS 1.0 1.2 1.2 (5.5) 19.8 16.2 1.3  Industrials Electrical Components & Equipment 88.48                113.34              71.16                
FedEx Corp 0.17 FDX 1.9 3.1 2.7 (7.0) 49.4 29.5 1.9  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Courier, Post 258.83              270.95              162.61              
AGCO Corporation 0.03 AGCO 1.0 1.9 2.0 139.7 (18.1) 7.7 1.9  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 113.53              145.53              109.81              
Badger Meter Inc 0.03 BMI 0.7 1.1 2.9 195.1 35.2 37.3 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 147.37              170.86              103.93              
Matson Inc (0.03) MATX 1.3 2.0 3.6 76.6 53.2 4.5 1.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Marine 95.77                97.72                56.51                
J B Hunt Transport Services In (0.06) JBHT 0.9 1.4 1.7 79.6 6.3 17.2 1.8  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Ground 185.27              209.21              163.66              
Snap-On Inc (0.06) SNA 2.7 4.9 4.3 33.4 20.2 34.3 2.2  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 274.69              297.26              220.21              
General Dynamics Corp (0.11) GD 2.1 2.7 3.1 43.7 (0.5) 20.5 1.5  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 246.97              256.86              202.35              
Watsco Inc (0.13) WSO 2.6 3.3 6.6 68.4 53.3 55.3 1.8  Industrials Electrical Components & Equipment 382.23              406.08              243.38              
Old Dominion Freight Line Inc (0.16) ODFL 0.4 1.8 2.8 396.2 37.1 9.8 4.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Ground 389.06              438.05              277.49              
Fastenal Co (0.19) FAST 2.3 2.8 6.0 101.4 26.7 65.5 1.8  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 59.97                61.25                45.70                
Broadridge Financial Solutions (0.21) BR 1.7 2.1 4.8 102.3 44.5 54.1 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 193.82              193.97              131.83              
Deere & Company (0.21) DE 1.5 3.0 5.2 316.1 (15.0) 18.3 2.2  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 364.41              450.00              345.55              
Analog Devices, Inc. 0.46 ADI 1.9 2.3 4.7 125.9 11.8 50.6 1.6  Technology Semiconductors 183.38              200.10              154.99              
Amkor Technology, Inc. 0.35 AMKR 1.1 1.7 3.0 127.3 17.5 7.2  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 28.17                31.38                17.58                
Avnet Inc 0.35 AVT 2.7 3.9 2.6 (12.7) 12.5 13.9 1.6  Technology Electronic Equipment & Parts 46.76                51.65                39.64                
Universal Display Corporation 0.15 OLED 0.8 4.0 2.5 91.9 56.6 27.2 5.8  Technology Semiconductors 169.20              173.87              103.32              
Monolithic Power Systems Inc (0.04) MPWR 0.7 2.2 4.9 331.6 55.2 30.4 3.6  Technology Semiconductors 548.72              595.98              336.63              
Applied Materials, Inc. (0.14) AMAT 0.9 1.8 4.0 201.8 53.8 13.3 2.1  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 149.78              157.76              93.68                
Microsoft Corp (0.27) MSFT 0.8 1.2 4.8 285.9 58.0 27.4 1.7  Technology Software 378.91              384.30              219.35              
Texas Instruments Inc (0.29) TXN 3.4 5.1 7.1 126.4 (7.6) 49.3 2.0  Technology Semiconductors 152.71              188.12              139.48              

Telecommunications Services
Eversource Energy 0.42 ES 4.5 4.1 4.9 51.8 (29.1) 62.9 1.3  Utilities Utilities - Electric 59.41                87.71                52.03                
ONE Gas Inc 0.37 OGS 4.5 4.4 4.1 18.4 (23.9) 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 57.63                84.26                55.50                
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.35 ATO 2.8 3.3 4.3 51.1 1.6 48.5 1.5  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 113.81              125.28              101.00              
American Water Works Company I 0.18 AWK 2.1 2.4 3.9 110.6 (13.5) 57.0 1.6  Utilities Utilities - Water & Related 131.84              162.59              114.25              
Xcel Energy Inc 0.18 XEL 3.4 3.3 5.1 72.3 (13.2) 60.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Electric 60.84                72.99                53.73                

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”



BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors

SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 11/30/2023
WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals - Or - the Utilities
- Or - the  Industrials "Sector"; -- alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end of 
Update Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

57
58

Ameren Corp 0.17 AEE 3.2 3.1 4.8 69.5 (12.7) 56.8 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Multiline 77.59                92.44                69.71                
WEC Energy Group Inc 0.10 WEC 3.7 3.5 5.3 59.9 (10.8) 65.2 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Electric 83.62                101.11              75.47                

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”



BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (i.e. 15 years, or longer)
TICKER sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 11/30/2023

WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive 
Range: 0.00 to 
2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end 
of Update 
Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

Analog Devices, Inc. 0.46 ADI 1.9 2.3 4.7 125.9 11.8 50.6 1.6  Technology Semiconductors 183.38            200.10             154.99             
Archer-Daniels-Midland Co 0.12 ADM 2.4 2.9 3.9 103.4 (20.6) 20.7 1.3  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 73.73              97.90               69.31               
Ameren Corp 0.17 AEE 3.2 3.1 4.8 69.5 (12.7) 56.8 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Multiline 77.59              92.44               69.71               
AGCO Corporation 0.03 AGCO 1.0 1.9 2.0 139.7 (18.1) 7.7 1.9  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 113.53            145.53             109.81             
Federal Agricultural Mortgage 0.01 AGM 2.7 4.4 7.7 96.8 47.1 27.2 1.9  Financials Corporate Financial Services 165.84            180.16             111.28             
Applied Materials, Inc. (0.14) AMAT 0.9 1.8 4.0 201.8 53.8 13.3 2.1  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 149.78            157.76             93.68               
Amkor Technology, Inc. 0.35 AMKR 1.1 1.7 3.0 127.3 17.5 7.2  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 28.17              31.38               17.58               
Air Products and Chemicals Inc (0.01) APD 2.6 2.7 4.9 114.3 (12.2) 66.4 1.5  Basic Materials Chemicals - Commodity 270.55            328.56             251.63             
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.35 ATO 2.8 3.3 4.3 51.1 1.6 48.5 1.5  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 113.81            125.28             101.00             
Avnet Inc 0.35 AVT 2.7 3.9 2.6 (12.7) 12.5 13.9 1.6  Technology Electronic Equipment & Parts 46.76              51.65               39.64               
American Water Works Company I 0.18 AWK 2.1 2.4 3.9 110.6 (13.5) 57.0 1.6  Utilities Utilities - Water & Related 131.84            162.59             114.25             
Boise Cascade Co (0.03) BCC 0.7 0.4 3.6 205.2 59.2 2.5 0.6  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 109.30            115.81             59.32               
Bunge Global SA 0.07 BG 2.4 3.0 3.7 38.1 10.1 21.2 1.4  Consumer Non-Cyclicals Food Processing 109.87            116.59             87.87               
Badger Meter Inc 0.03 BMI 0.7 1.1 2.9 195.1 35.2 37.3 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 147.37            170.86             103.93             
Broadridge Financial Solutions (0.21) BR 1.7 2.1 4.8 102.3 44.5 54.1 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 193.82            193.97             131.83             
CME Group Inc 0.25 CME 2.0 2.3 3.8 45.8 29.9 54.0 1.6  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Operat 218.36            221.76             166.55             
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.20) COST 0.7 1.1 2.6 185.1 29.8 26.2 1.7  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Discount Stores 592.74            599.94             447.90             
Deere & Company (0.21) DE 1.5 3.0 5.2 316.1 (15.0) 18.3 2.2  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 364.41            450.00             345.55             
DR Horton Inc 0.01 DHI 0.9 1.7 4.4 226.2 43.2 7.2 2.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.67            132.30             82.97               
EnerSys 0.26 ENS 1.0 1.2 1.2 (5.5) 19.8 16.2 1.3  Industrials Electrical Components & Equipment 88.48              113.34             71.16               
Eversource Energy 0.42 ES 4.5 4.1 4.9 51.8 (29.1) 62.9 1.3  Utilities Utilities - Electric 59.41              87.71               52.03               
Fastenal Co (0.19) FAST 2.3 2.8 6.0 101.4 26.7 65.5 1.8  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 59.97              61.25               45.70               
FedEx Corp 0.17 FDX 1.9 3.1 2.7 (7.0) 49.4 29.5 1.9  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Courier, Post 258.83            270.95             162.61             
General Dynamics Corp (0.11) GD 2.1 2.7 3.1 43.7 (0.5) 20.5 1.5  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 246.97            256.86             202.35             
Hanmi Financial Corp 0.22 HAFC 6.0 5.4 2.9 (29.1) (32.8) 28.2 1.0  Financials Banks 16.64              27.11               13.35               
J B Hunt Transport Services In (0.06) JBHT 0.9 1.4 1.7 79.6 6.3 17.2 1.8  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Ground 185.27            209.21             163.66             
KB Home 0.21 KBH 1.5 11.6 5.1 101.5 63.6 6.4 8.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.10              55.37               29.84               
Lennar Corp 0.19 LEN 1.2 10.8 3.6 114.5 41.3 8.7 9.4  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 127.92            133.24             84.51               
La-Z-Boy Incorporated 0.07 LZB 2.1 2.7 2.3 (26.5) 54.2 19.8 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Home Furnishings 35.19              35.21               22.65               
Matson Inc (0.03) MATX 1.3 2.0 3.6 76.6 53.2 4.5 1.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Marine 95.77              97.72               56.51               
Marsh & McLennan Companies Inc (0.17) MMC 1.4 2.1 4.2 144.8 20.5 36.8 1.8  Financials Insurance - Multiline & Brokers 199.42            201.96             151.86             
Monolithic Power Systems Inc (0.04) MPWR 0.7 2.2 4.9 331.6 55.2 30.4 3.6  Technology Semiconductors 548.72            595.98             336.63             
Microsoft Corp (0.27) MSFT 0.8 1.2 4.8 285.9 58.0 27.4 1.7  Technology Software 378.91            384.30             219.35             
Old Dominion Freight Line Inc (0.16) ODFL 0.4 1.8 2.8 396.2 37.1 9.8 4.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics - Ground 389.06            438.05             277.49             
ONE Gas Inc 0.37 OGS 4.5 4.4 4.1 18.4 (23.9) 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Natural Gas 57.63              84.26               55.50               
Universal Display Corporation 0.15 OLED 0.8 4.0 2.5 91.9 56.6 27.2 5.8  Technology Semiconductors 169.20            173.87             103.32             
Penske Automotive Group, Inc. (0.08) PAG 2.1 4.4 6.1 121.7 29.9 11.9 2.2  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Auto Vehicles, Parts & 149.30            180.84             105.97             
PulteGroup, Inc. (0.05) PHM 0.9 1.9 4.4 147.7 94.2 5.4 2.2  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 88.42              89.16               42.78               
Range Resources Corp (0.52) RRC 1.0 4.0 0.9 (27.2) 29.9 0.0 4.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Exploration and Product 32.50              37.88               22.61               
Snap-On Inc (0.06) SNA 2.7 4.9 4.3 33.4 20.2 34.3 2.2  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 274.69            297.26             220.21             
Tegna Inc (0.17) TGNA 3.0 4.6 3.3 54.6 (27.7) 13.5 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Broadcasting 15.33              22.29               13.66               
Texas Instruments Inc (0.29) TXN 3.4 5.1 7.1 126.4 (7.6) 49.3 2.0  Technology Semiconductors 152.71            188.12             139.48             
Ufp Industries Inc 0.06 UFPI 1.1 3.5 3.5 132.7 38.3 8.6 3.3  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 109.63            114.12             75.01               
Westinghouse Air Brake Technol 0.79 WAB 0.6 0.8 0.8 20.2 16.8 17.3 1.4  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 116.56            119.70             91.89               
Western Alliance Bancorporatio 0.10 WAL 2.9 4.2 3.0 22.3 (14.0) 14.6  Financials Banks 51.22              81.17               7.46 
WEC Energy Group Inc 0.10 WEC 3.7 3.5 5.3 59.9 (10.8) 65.2 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Electric 83.62              101.11             75.47               
Western Midstream Partners LP 0.16 WES 7.7 5.4 5.4 (36.6) 11.1 60.7 1.0  Energy Oil & Gas - Refining and Marketing 29.82              29.82               23.79               
Williams-Sonoma, Inc. (0.16) WSM 1.9 3.7 7.4 137.5 63.2 18.4 2.1  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers - Home Furnishings 187.54            188.59             109.44             
Watsco Inc (0.13) WSO 2.6 3.3 6.6 68.4 53.3 55.3 1.8  Industrials Electrical Components & Equipment 382.23            406.08             243.38             
Xcel Energy Inc 0.18 XEL 3.4 3.3 5.1 72.3 (13.2) 60.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities - Electric 60.84              72.99               53.73               
Zoetis Inc (0.32) ZTS 0.8 2.0 2.8 173.8 20.6 28.8 3.0  Healthcare Pharmaceuticals 176.67            194.99             140.76             

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”
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